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തദ്ദേശ സ്വയംഭരണ സ്ഥാപനങ്ങളിലെ കെ-സ്മാര്‍ട്ട് സേവനങ്ങള്‍

ചോദ്യം ഉത്തരം

ശ്രീമതി കെ. കെ. ശൈലജ ടീച്ചർ
ശ്രീ. എം.ബി. രാജേഷ്

(തദ്ദേശ സ്വയംഭരണ - എക്സൈസ്‌ - പാര്‍ലമെന്ററികാര്യ
വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രി)

(എ)
സംസ്ഥാനത്തെ എല്ലാ തദ്ദേശ സ്വയംഭരണ
സ്ഥാപനങ്ങളിലും കെ-സ്മാര്‍ട്ട് മുഖേനയുള്ള
സേവനങ്ങള്‍ വിജയകരമായി ലഭ്യമാക്കാന്‍
കഴിഞ്ഞിട്ടുണ്ടോ; വ്യക്‌തമാക്കുമോ;

(എ) ഉണ്ട്.

K-SMART സോഫ്റ്റ് വെയർ 2024 ജനുവരി 1 ന്
എല്ലാ നഗര തദ്ദേശ സ്ഥാപനങ്ങളിലും 2025 ഏപ്രിൽ
1 ന് എല്ലാ ത്രിതല പഞ്ചായത്തുകളിലും

ലഭ്യമാക്കിയിട്ടുണ്ട്.

(ബി) കെ-സ്മാര്‍ട്ട് മുഖേന ഏതൊക്കെ സേവനങ്ങളാണ്
ലഭ്യമായിട്ടുള്ളത്; വിശദാംശം ലഭ്യമാക്കാമോ?

(ബി)
അനുബന്ധമായി ചേർക്കുന്നു.

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ
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Annexure-1
Sl.No Service Code Name of Service

1 PWCS01 Shifting of Electric Post
2 PWCS02 Shifting of water line
3 DMRR01 Shelter and Rescue Management
4 DMRR02 Disaster Relief Assistance
5 FMAS01 Refund of Security deposit
6 FMAS02 Refund of Performance guarantee
7 FMAS03 Refund of Receipt
8 FMAS04 Refund of Auction Deposit
9 RIRI01 Application under Right to Information Act

10 RIRI02 Application of Appeal under Right to Information Act.
11 HSBC01 Application for burial/Cremation of bodies

12 HSBC02 Permission for burial of Unclaimed body of Animals / Related activities
13 BFLP07 Application for licence of Pigs/Dogs
14 AMLD01 Relinquishment of Land for Road
15 PWCT02 Application for Contractor Registration
16 PWCT03 Application for Renewal of Contractor Registration

17 PWPW10
18 PWPW11 Application for the time extension of Public Work(Public buildings)

19 PWPW12
20 PWPW13 Application for the time extension of Public Work(Minorirrigation)
21 NTLB01 Permit for Change or alteration to the rental building
22 NTLB02 Rent Written off

23 NTLB03
24 NTLB04 Rental of buildings to other Govt. Offices
25 NTLB05 Town Hall/Ground/Conference hall /guest house booking
26 NTLB06 Cancellation of Booking/ Refund of Charges
27 CWPA01 Application for BPL certificate
28 PWCS03 Application for road cutting charge Refund
29 BPPA06 Building fitness / Building Fitness Certificate
30 CWSA01 Application For Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension
31 CWSA02 Application For Indira Gandhi National Special DisabledPension
32 CWSA03 Application For Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension
33 CWSA04 Application For Agriculture Labour Pension
34 CWSA05 Application for Unmarried Women Above 50 years Pension
35 CWSA06 Social Security Pension -Correction
36 CWSA07 Social Security Pension Transfer
37 CWSA08 Social Security Pension Cancellation
38 CWSA09 Social Security Pension Issuing Certificate
39 CWPA02 Poor Widows Daughters marriage assistance

Application for the time extension of Public Work(Road,Pavements& 
Drainage)

Application for the time extension of Public Work(Ponds& Other Civic 
Assets)

Transfer of buildings to the other members of the family/partner when the 
occupier deceased



40 CWPA03 Intercaste Marriage Assistance
41 CWPA04 Unemployment Allowance New Application
42 CWPA05 Nilathezhuthu Asan GrantNew Application

43 BFLP01

44 BFLP02

45 BFLP03
46 BFSH01 Private slaughering  - Complaint
47 BFSH02 Public slaughter house/tanneries - Grievance
48 BFSH03 Butchers, Fishmongers and Poulterers License

49 BFLP04 License for Pet Animal Breeding & Selling Shops(Dog, Cat & Other Animals)
50 BFLP05 License for Keeping Pet Animals in Home (Dog, Cat & Other Animals)
51 BFLP06 Pet Animals License - Cancellation

52 BFMI07

53 BFMI08

54 BFMI09

55 BFMI10

56 BFHP02

57 BFHP03

58 BFHP04

59 BFHP05 Registration of private hospitals & paramedical institutions Cancellation.
60 BFTR01 Application for New Registration of tutorial institutions
61 BFTR02 Application for Registration renewal of tutorial institutions
62 BFTR03 Application for Registration of tutorial institutions Corrections
63 BFTR04 Application for Registration of tutorial institutions cancellation
64 BPPA07 Building Permits Under Govt. Schemes
65 BPPA08 Land Development
66 BPPA09 Intimation Temporary Huts ,sheds and SFR buildings upto100 m2
67 BPPA10 Intimation-Demolition of a Construction
68 BPPA11 Movement permit  for ordinary earth
69 BPPA12 Intimation-Telecommunication Tower
70 PTASTA Tax Appeal
71 CWSA10 Aadhar authentication failed certificate

License for Operation of Places for Animal Keeping & Livestock Farms 
(Cattles, Horse, Pigs, Camel, Goat, Chickens etc)
License for Operation of Places for Animal Keeping & Livestock Farms 
(Cattles, Horse, Pigs, Camel, Goat, Chickens etc) - Corrections
Livestock Business Permits & Licences - Permit Or License for Operation of 
Places for Animal Keeping & Livestock Farms (Cattles, Horse, Pigs, Camel, 
Goat, Chickens etc) Cancellation.

Application for Industry, Factory, Workshop Establishment/Machinery 
Installation Permit
Application for Industry, Factory, Workshop Establishment/Machinery 
Installation Permit - Corrections
Application for Industry, Factory, Workshop Establishment/Machinery 
Installation Permit - Modifications
Application for Industry, Factory, Workshop Establishment/Machinery 
Installation Permit - Cancellation
Application for New Registration of private hospitals &paramedical 
institutions
Application for Registration renewal of private hospitals & paramedical 
institutions.
Application for Registration of private hospitals & paramedical institutions 
Corrections.



72 CWSA11 Social Security Pension - Life Certificate
73 HRET07 Service Pension - Life Certificate
74 GAGA07 Postage Expenses of Local Body
75 GAGA08 Printing and Stationary Related Activities
76 GAGA09 Professionals Related activities
77 GAGA10 Standing Council Related Activities
78 GAGA11 Fees to advocates
79 GAGA12 Membership and Subscription Charges
80 NTLB07 Rent of the Rented Buildings by the Local bodies
81 GAGA13 Newspaper Advertisement Charges
82 NTLB08 Auction of Local Body Assets / Other Objects
83 GASP01 Purchase / Hire for Goods and Services
84 HSBC03 Permission for burial bodies in other LSGI
85 HSBC04 Permission for burial Unclaimed body / Related activities
86 HSBC05 Permission for cremation Unclaimed body / Related activities
87 HSBC06 Permission for burial In own Property
88 HSBC07 Permission for burial Unclaimed body of Animals / Related activities
89 HRAI02 Application for Allied institutions Human resource related
90 HRET01 Monthly salary preparation
91 HRET02 Application for Localbody Human Resource related
92 HRET03 Wages related Services
93 HRET04 Contract pay related services
94 HRET05 Honorarium Disbursment
95 HRET06 Service Pension
96 NTLB09 Acquisition of Land
97 NTLB10 Purchase of Land

98 PWRP07

99 PWBG01
100 PWMI02 Application for Infrastructure Facility / Maintenance(Minor irrigation)
101 NTOR01 Levying rent on properties
102 NTOR02 Granting of Kist and Exemption
103 NTOR03 Rent on Building
104 NTOR04 Rent on Land
105 NTOR05 Taxes/Duties and Government Permits Related Activities
106 NTOR06 Crematorium Fees
107 RMPT01 Profession Tax Assesment
108 DMRR03 Emergency Assistance
109 TPER01 Encrochment Removal related activities
110 WFSA07 Social Security Pension Suspension
111 WFSA08 Revoke Suspened Social Security Pension
112 WFSA12 Social Security Pension Refund of Excess Pension Received
113 FMBD01 Budget preparation
114 DFCS01 General Administration

Application for Infrastructure Facility / Maintenance(Road ,Pavments& 
Drainage)
Application for Infrastructure Facility / Maintenance(Building and other 
civic assets)



115 DFCS02 Council & committee management
116 DFCS03 Suit Management
117 DFCS04 Election
118 DFCS05 Census
119 DFCS06 Establishment
120 DFCS07 House Keeping
121 DFCS08 Record Keeping
122 DFCS09 Store& Purchase
123 DFCS10 Finance Management
124 DFCS11 Accounts
125 DFCS12 Audit
126 DFCS13 Town Planning
127 DFCS14 Land Development Related correspondence
128 DFCS15 Building Regulation
129 DFCS16 Encrochment Related Enforcement
130 DFCS17 Permissions/ Non objection certificate
131 DFCS18 Road ,Pavements& Drainage
132 DFCS19 Public Building works
133 DFCS20 Ponds & Other Civic Assets
134 DFCS21 Minor irrigation
135 DFCS22 Street Lighting
136 DFCS23 Traffic system
137 DFCS24 Vehicle Management
138 DFCS25 Water Supply Related correspondence
139 DFCS26 Energy Management
140 DFCS27 Public Transportation
141 DFCS28 Sewerage
142 DFCS29 Public Health
143 DFCS30 Food Adulteration
144 DFCS31 Waste Management
145 DFCS32 Epidemic & Prevention Controll
146 DFCS33 Burial & Cremation
147 DFCS34 Family Planning
148 DFCS35 Pain & Paliative
149 DFCS36 Slaughter Related Service
150 DFCS37 Vital Statistics
151 DFCS38 License/ Regulations
152 DFCS39 Local body land, building and market
153 DFCS40 Bus stand,Comfort Station,
154 Stadium,Museum,Libaries etc
155 DFCS82 Other Assets
156 DFCS41 Women Welfare
157 DFCS42 Children Welfare
158 DFCS44 Welfare for differently abled



159 DFCS43 Welfare for Aged
160 DFCS45 Welfare of SC&ST
161 DFCS46 Labour Welfare
162 DFCS47 Youth Welfare
163 DFCS48 Social Security Pension
164 DFCS49 Poverty Alleviation
165 DFCS50 Shelter Home
166 DFCS51 Orphanage
167 DFCS52 Slum Management
168 DFCS53 Housing
169 DFCS54 Public Distribution System
170 DFCS55 Literacy Programmes
171 DFCS56 Co - operation
172 DFCS83 Volountary Social Service
173 DFCS84 Campigns & Awareness
174 DFCS59 Agricultural
175 DFCS60 Hospital Management
176 DFCS61 Veterinary Management
177 DFCS62 Social Welfare
178 DFCS63 Industries
179 DFCS64 Sc & ST Devolopment
180 DFCS65 Education
181 DFCS66 Employment
182 DFCS67 Fisheries
183 DFCS68 Dairy Development
184 DFCS69 Property Tax Related  Other Activities
185 DFCS70 Profession Tax Related Activities
186 DFCS71 Other Tax & Levies
187 FMAS51 Awards & Contributions
188 NTOR07 Non Tax Revenues
189 DFCS73 Disaster management
190 DFCS74 Annual Plan Formulation, monitoring, Revision
191 DFCS75 Sports & Cultural Affairs
192 DFCS57 Pilgrimage
193 DFCS58 Tourism
194 DFCS85 Fairs & Festivals
195 DFCS76 Inauguration &Celebrations
196 DFCS86 Animal Shelter
197 DFCS87 Social Forestry
198 DFCS79 Lakes & Ponds
199 DFCS88 Park & Greeneries
200 DFCS80 Enviornment Conservation
201 DFCS81 Soil & Water conservation
202 FMAS43 Advance Request/ Adjustment



203 CRPY02

204 CRPY03

205 CRPY04
206 CRPY05 Penality for not issuing Certificate under section 12 (section 23(2))
207 CRPY06 Penality for not giving MCCD (Section 23 (3)
208 CRCS01 Birth registration - suits
209 CRCS02 Death Registration - suits
210 CRCS03 Common marriage registration - suits
211 FMFN03 Bank related services
212 DFCS89 Add attachements to existing file
213 BPPA01 Self-certified permit(SCP)
214 BPPA02 General Permit
215 BPPA03 Regularisation
216 BPPA04 Government Schemes
217 BPPA05 Correction & Resubmit
218 BPPP01 Revised permit
219 BPPP02 Construction level Inspection
220 BPPP03 Renewal/Extension of permit
221 BPPP04 Completion certificate
222 BPPP05 Revoke the Permit
223 BPPP06 Occupancy Certificate
224 BPPP07 Assign New Licensee
225 BPPP08 Change Owners in Permit
226 PTASNA New Tax Assessment (Form 2)
227 PTASRA Tax Re-assessment
228 PTTPPT Pay Building Tax
229 PTBSMB Manage Buildings
230 PTBSLB Link My Buildings
231 PTBSRB Report Data Missing Building
232 PTBSTE Tax Exemption
233 PTBSER Tax Exemption Revoke
234 PTBSVR Vacancy Remission
235 PTBSRV Vacancy Remission Revoke
236 PTBSID Intimation of Demolition
237 PTBSOC Ownership Change
238 PTBSAU Add/Update Building Changes
239 PTCEBC Building Certificates
240 PTCERC Residence Certificate
241 PTEOID Vacancy Revoke - Employee
242 PTEORV Tax Exemption Revocation - Employee
243 PTEOER Intimation of Demolition - Employee
244 HRCM01 Designation Mapping

Penality for violating the provisions of Birth and Death act which are not 
specified in the act
Penality for not reporting the birth/death except thosewhom are specified 
under the act(Section 23(1),23(4)
Penality for not reporting the birth/death for whom, are specified under 
the act(Section 23(1)(A),23(4)(A))



245 HRCM02 Pen Mapping
246 HRCM03 Functional Group Mapping
247 HRCM04 Assign Officials to Functional Group
248 HRCM05 Service Mapping
249 HRCM06 Other Office Mapping
250 CRBA01 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child
251 CRAD01 New Birth Registration - adoption with in 21 days
252 CRAD02 New Birth Registration - adoption after 21 days to 30 days
253 CRAD03 New Birth Registration - adoption after 30 days to 1 year
254 CRAD04 New Birth Registration - adoption after 1 year
255 CRAD05 New Birth Registration - adoption without legal procedure

256 CRBO01 New birth registration - Reporting date with in 60 daysof date of arrival

257 CRBO02

258 CRBO03

259 CRBS01 Search for a single entry in the first year for which the search is made
260 CRBS02 for every year for which the search is continued

261 CRPY01
262 CRCD01 Certificate download
263 CRMR01 Marriage registration with in 45 days of Occurrence
264 CRMR02 Marriage registration with in 45 days of occurance (SC/ST/BPL)
265 CRMR03 Marriage registration after 45 days to five year of occurance

266 CRMR04 Marriage registration after 45 days to five year of occurance (SC/ST/BPL)
267 CRMR05 Marriage registration after five year of occurance
268 CRMR06 Marriage registration after five year of occurance (SC/ST/BPL)
269 CRCN01 Common marriage Registration correction service
270 CRDM01 Marriage Certificate (first certificate)
271 CRDM02 Marriage Certificate (next onwards)
272 CRBC01 all other corrections except Name correction
273 CRDN01 Corrections in Death Registration
274 CRDA01 New Death Registration - abandoned body

275 CRDS01 Search for a single entry in the first year for which the search is made
276 CRDS02 for every year for which the search is continued
277 CRDC01 Certificate download
278 CRHR01 Marriage Certificate download
279 CRCC01 Name correction of child
280 CRNI01 Name inclusion of child before one year of Registration

281 CRNI02

New birth registration - Reporting date after 60 days of date of arrival and 
before one year of the actual birth date
New birth registration - Reporting date after 60 days of date of arrival and 
after one year of the actual birth date

Violating the provisions of Birth and Death act which are not specified in 
the act

Name inclusion of child after one year of Registrationor age after 6 years or 
all registrations before 1/04/1970



282 CRNR01 New birth Registration with in 21 days
283 CRNR02 New birth registration after 21 days up to 30 days
284 CRNR03 New birth registration after 30 days to 1 year
285 CRNR04 New birth registration after 1 year
286 CRDR01 New death Registration with in 21 days
287 CRDR02 New death registration after 21 days up to 30 days
288 CRDR03 New death registration after 30 days to 1 year
289 CRDR04 New death registration after 1 year
290 CRNA01 Granting Non - Availability Certificate of Birth
291 CRSB01 Still birth registration with in 21 days
292 CRSB02 Still birth registration after 21 days up to 30 days
293 CRSB03 Still birth Registration after 30 days to 1 year
294 CRSB04 Still birth registration after 1 year
295 BFIF01 Application for New IFTE & OS License.
296 BFIF02 IFTE & OS License Renewal
297 BFIF03 Application for IFTE & OS License Corrections
298 BFIF04 IFTE & OS License Past Data Entry
299 BFIF05 IFTE & OS License - Inspections & Enforcement
300 BFIF06 IFTE & OS License - Suspension
301 BFIF07 Application for IFTE & OS License - Cancellation
302 AMEN01 Encroachment - Complaint
303 AMEN02 Public property destruction - Complaint
304 AMWB01 Public water bodies - Grievance
305 BPEN01 Mobile towers - Complaint
306 BPEN02 Septic tank/soak pit condition violations - Complaint
307 BPEN03 Unauthorised construction - Complaint
308 BFAN01 Cruelty to animals - Complaint
309 BFEN01 Fest and fairs - Complaint
310 BFEN02 IFTE&OS licence  - Complaint
311 BFEN03 Quarry/Crusher - Complaint
312 BFEN04 Restaurants - Complaint
313 BFEN05 Traders - Complaint
314 BFHP01 Hospital and paramedical institution - Complaint
315 BFPS01 Unauthorised Parking - Complaint
316 BFPA01 Pet animals - Complaint
317 BFSH04 Private slaughering
318 BFSH05 Public slaughter house/tanneries
319 BFSV01 Street vendors - Complaint
320 DMFL01 Flooding/Water Logging  - Grievance
321 EMEM01 Environmental Protection - Grievance
322 FMFN01 Public fund misuse - Complaint
323 GAER01 Elected reprentatives - Complaint
324 GAEM01 Harassment of women at work place - Complaint
325 GAEM02 Staff - Complaint



326 HSBG01 Public Burial grounds - Grievance
327 HSCR01 Public Crematorium - Grievance
328 HSEN01 Garbage/Waste at public place - Grievance
329 HSEN02 Public Drains & Sewerages sanitation - Grievance
330 HSEN03 Public toilet sanitation - Grievance
331 HSEN04 Burning garbage - Complaint
332 HSEN05 Burning of plastic  - Complaint
333 HSEN06 Cremation - Complaint
334 HSEN07 Littering garbage - Complaint
335 HSEN08 Private plots - Complaint
336 HSEN09 PrivateWater body - Complaint
337 HSEN10 Septic tank/soak pit pollution - Complaint
338 HSEN11 Waste water  - Complaint
339 HSEN12 Health protocol - Complaint
340 HSEC01 Mosquitoes - Grievance
341 HSHK01 Harithakarma sena - Complaint
342 HSMM01 ASHA workers - Complaint
343 PMTI01 Public building of Transfered institution - Grievance
344 PGCT01 Drinking water - Complaint
345 PGCT02 Street - Complaint
346 PGCT03 Trees on private land - Complaint
347 PGCT04 Trees on public property - Complaint
348 PGGR01 Water supply - Grievance
349 PGGR02 Wandering Animals - Grievance
350 PWCT01 Contractors - Complaint
351 PWPW01 Bridges  - Grievance
352 PWPW02 Footpaths - Grievance
353 PWPW03 Parks - Grievance
354 PWPW04 Public Drains & Sewerages maintenance - Grievance
355 PWPW05 Public Toilets maintenance - Grievance
356 PWPW06 Public works - Complaint
357 PWPW07 Roads  - Grievance
358 PWPW08 Stadium  - Grievance
359 PWPW09 Streetlights - Grievance
360 RMAD01 Hoardings, Posts and Flex - Complaint
361 SEAU01 AUEGS workers - Complaint
362 SEKS01 CDS/SHG - Complaint
363 WFSS01 Social security pension grievance - Grievance
364 WFWS01 Basic Necessities of Life  - Grievance
365 FMAS42 Recovery Payments
366 HSEN13 Unhealthy buildings and surroundings - Complaint
367 FMBD02 Construction of Road
368 FMBD03 Construction of Building
369 FMBD04 Construction of Building- Administrative



370 FMBD05 Construction of Building-Commercial
371 FMBD06 Construction of Building - Income Generative
372 FMBD07 Maintenance of Road
373 FMBD08 Maintenance of Building
374 FMBD09 Maintenance of other Asset,Goods And Service
375 FMBD10 Purchase of Vehicle
376 FMBD11 Purchase of Fixtures, Furnitures and Equipments
377 FMBD12 Purchase of Machineries
378 FMBD13 Purchase of Furniture,Electrical and Fixtures
379 FMBD14 Purchase of Others
380 FMBD15 Cash Payment of Beneficieries
381 FMBD16 Cash Payment of Beneficierie Group
382 FMBD17 Goods& Service Distribution of Beneficieries
383 FMBD18 Goods& Service Distribution of Beneficierie Group
384 FMBD19 Administrative Expenses - LB
385 FMBD20 Administrative Expenses - Allied Institutions
386 FMBD21 Establishment Expenses - LB
387 FMBD22 Establishment Expenses - Allied Institutions
388 FMBD23 Expenses related to Elected Representatives
389 FMBD24 Financial Contribution
390 FMBD25 Joint Venture Project
391 FMBD26 Functional Expenditure
392 FMBD27 Functional Execution
393 FMBD28 Social Security Related Activities
394 FMBD29 Tax Recoveries
395 FMBD30 Employee Related Recoveries
396 FMBD31 Recoveries Payable-Audit Recovery
397 FMBD32 Loans
398 FMBD33 Advances
399 FMBD34 Deposits
400 FMBD35 Other Refunds Payable
401 FMBD36 Write off, Provision and depreciation
402 FMAS35 Bank to Bank Contra Entry
403 FMAS36 Self Cheque Creation
404 FMAS37 Journal Entry
405 FMAS38 Opening Balance Entry
406 FMAS39 Receipt Reverse Entry
407 FMAS40 Payment Order Cancellation
408 FMAS44 Bank Account Creation
409 FMAS45 Cash Disbursement
410 FMAS46 Cheque Entry
411 FMAS47 Paymentorder Generation
412 FMAS48 Payment Generation
413 FMAS34 Cash Counter



414 GAGA14 Thapal Counter
415 GAGA15 Institution KYC Approval
416 CRND01 Non - Availability Certificate Death
417 CRPB01 Birth Past Data Entry
418 CRPD01 Death Past Data Entry
419 CRPM01 Marriage Past Data Entry
420 CRBB01 Birth Bad Record Correction
421 CRBD01 Death Bad Record Correction
422 CRBM01 Marriage Bad Record Correction
423 CRNR05 New birth Registration Hospital with in 21 days
424 CRNR06 New birth Registration Hospital after 21 days up to 30days
425 CRNR07 New birth Registration Hospital after 30 days to 1 year
426 CRNR08 New birth Registration Hospital after 1 year
427 CRNR09 New birth Registration Institution with in 21 days
428 CRNR10 New birth Registration Institution after 21 days up to30 days
429 CRNR11 New birth Registration Institution after 30 days to 1 year
430 CRNR12 New birth Registration Institution after 1 year
431 CRSB05 Still birth Registration Hospital with in 21 days
432 CRSB06 Still birth Registration Hospital after 21 days up to 30 days
433 CRSB07 Still birth Registration Hospital after 30 days to 1 year
434 CRSB08 Still birth Registration Hospital after 1 year
435 CRSB09 Still birth Registration Institution with in 21 days
436 CRSB10 Still birth Registration Institution after 21 days up to 30 days
437 CRSB11 Still birth Registration Institution after 30 days to 1year
438 CRSB12 Still birth Registration Institution after 1 year
439 CRDR05 New death Registration Hospital with in 21 days
440 CRDR06 New death Registration Hospital after 21 days up to 30days
441 CRDR07 New death Registration Hospital after 30 days to 1 year
442 CRDR08 New death Registration Hospital after 1 year
443 CRDR09 New death Registration Institution with in 21 days
444 CRDR10 New death Registration Institution after 21 days up to30 days
445 CRDR11 New death Registration Institution after 30 days to 1 year
446 CRDR12 New death Registration Institution after 1 year
447 CRDA02 New death Registration abandoned body after 21 days upto 30 days
448 CRDA03 New death Registration abandoned body after 30 days to1 year
449 CRDA04 New death Registration abandoned body after 1 year
450 CRBA02 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child after 21 daysto 30 days
451 CRBA03 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child after 30 daysto 1 year
452 CRBA04 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child after 1 year

453 CRNI03

454 CRNI04

455 CRCC02

Name inclusion of child having 10 months difference inDate of birth from 
School certificate (Needs sanction from District Registrar)
Name inclusion of child - all registrations before 1/04/1970 (Needs sanction 
from Chief Registrar)
Name correction of child having 10 months difference inDate of birth from 
School certificate



456 CRCC03

457 CRBC02

458 CRCN02
459 CRDM03 Marriage Certificate search
460 ETET01 Entertainment Tax
461 OTTP01 Tax assessment other taxes and levies
462 SOCS01 Civic data collection
463 CRNR13 New birth registration after 1 year with RDO proceedings
464 CRNR14 New birth Registration Hospital after 1 year with RDO proceedings
465 CRNR15 New birth Registration Institution after 1 year with RDO proceedings
466 CRSB13 Still birth registration after 1 year with RDO proceedings
467 CRSB14 Still birth Registration Hospital after 1 year with RDOproceedings
468 CRSB15 Still birth Registration Institution after 1 year withRDO proceedings

469 CRBA05
470 CRDR13 New Death registration after 1 year with RDO proceedings
471 CRDR14 New Death Registration Hospital after 1 year with RDO proceedings

472 CRDR15 New Death Registration Institution after 1 year with RDO proceedings
473 FMAS49 Counter Collection remittance
474 FMAS50 Direct Receipt
475 PTTPRE Receipt Entry - Employee
476 PTEBSE Building Search - Employee

477 CRNI05

478 CRNI06

479 CRNI07

480 CRNI08
481 RIRI03 Application under Right to Information Act without fee
482 CAWS01 Consumable - Water charge
483 HSHK02 Consumable - Harithakarmasena
484 NTOR08 Consumable - Others
485 NTLB11 Rent from Localbody properties
486 CRVS01 Hospital Kiosk
487 PTESNE New Tax Assessment - Employee
488 PTELBE Link My Buildings - Employee
489 BPPA13 Building Permit/Regularisation- legacy files

Name correction of child - all registrations before 1/04/1970 (Needs 
sanction from Chief Registrar)
All other birth certificate corrections except Name correction - all 
registrations before 1/04/1970 (Needs sanction from Chief Registrar
Common marriage Registration correction in Date of marriage OR 
Age/Date of birth OR Name of Husband/wife (Needs sanction from 
Registrar general of marriages (common)

New Birth Registration - abandoned Child after 1 year with RDO 
proceedings

Name inclusion of child before one year of  Registration and Any Other 
Correction
Name inclusion of child after one year of Registrationor age after 6 years or 
all registrations before 1/04/1970 and any other correction
Name inclusion of child having 10 months difference inDate of birth from 
School certificate and any other correction (Needs sanction from District 
Registrar)
Name inclusion of child - all registrations before 1/04/1970 and any other 
correction  (Needs sanction from Chief Registrar)



490 PTTPLR Property tax legacy receipt collection
491 PTTFRE Field Reports - Employee
492 NTLS01 Public Place resort license
493 NTLS02 The Kerala Cinemas (Regulation) Rules License
494 NTLS03 Parking Municipality property
495 NTLS04 Parking Private property
496 NTOR09 Library Fees collection
497 GAGA16 Staff meeting
498 CWPA06 NULM - Streat vending
499 SEAU02 AUEGS - Administration
500 SEAU03 AUEGS - Payments
501 CAWS02 Water supply by vehicles
502 GAER02 Mayor/Chairperson/President Distress Relief fund
503 HSBC08 Burial Cremation charge Direct demand
504 HRET08 Service Pension  Contigent employees - Life Certificate
505 CWSA12 Social security pension -  Non remarriage certificate
506 GACD01 Legislative assembly questions
507 GAER03 Letters to Mayor/Chairperson/President

508 CRMR07 Marriage registration after five year of occurance withJD Prodeedings

509 CRMR08
510 CAWS03 Ownership change of water connection
511 CAWS04 Water supply schemes -Establishment
512 CAWS05 Water supply schemes -General Administration

513 CRDA07

514 CRDA08 New death Registration abandoned body Hospital after 30days to 1 year
515 CRDA09 New death Registration abandoned body Hospital after 1year

516 CRDA10
517 CRDA11 New Death Registration - abandoned body Institution with in 21 days

518 CRDA12

519 CRDA13 New death Registration abandoned body Institution after30 days to 1 year
520 CRDA14 New death Registration abandoned body Institution after1 year

521 CRDA15

522 CRBA05
523 CRBA06 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Hospital within 21 days

524 CRBA07 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Hospital after21 days to 30 days

Marriage registration after five year of occurance withJD Prodeedings 
(SC/ST/BPL)

New death Registration abandoned body Hospital after 21days up to 30 
days

New death Registration abandoned body Hospital after 1year with RDO 
proceedings

New death Registration abandoned body Institution after21 days up to 30 
days

New death Registration abandoned body Institution after1 year with RDO 
proceedings
New Birth Registration - abandoned Child after 1 year with RDO 
proceedings



525 CRBA08 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Hospital after30 days to 1 year
526 CRBA09 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Hospital after1 year

527 CRBA10
528 CRBA11 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Institution with in 21 days

529 CRBA12

530 CRBA13 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Institution after 30 days to 1 year
531 CRBA14 New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Institution after 1 year

532 CRBA15

533 CRBO04

534 CRDA05
535 CRDA06 New Death Registration - abandoned body Hospital with in 21 days
536 PTTOCE Ownership Change - Employee
537 CSSG01 Vehicle for Septage Collection
538 CSPS01 Ambulance
539 CSLB01 Library related Activities
540 TPLR01 Hoardings related activities
541 TPLR02 Structural Certificate
542 NTLB12 Renewal of Rent
543 AITI01 Beneficiary Related Certificate
544 BFIF08 Sanitation Certificate
545 BFMI11 Trade & Industry-Certificate
546 GAGA17 General Administration-Certificate
547 GAGA18 Inspection and Enforcement
548 PTEOVR Vacancy Remission - Employee
549 PTEOTE Tax Exemption - Employee
550 PTEOTR Tax Recovery - Employee
551 PTEODC Data Correction Request - Employee
552 PTLBMS Settings - Employee
553 PTEORA Tax Reassessment
554 FMBD37 Budget Entry
555 FMBD38 Budget Presentation Process
556 FMAS52 Standing Demand
557 FMAS53 Requisition
558 FMAS54 Grant Receipt
559 FMAS55 Fund Bank Account Mapping
560 PTEAUA Authorized to Unauthorized Buildings - Employee
561 NTLB13 Rent Agreement Renewal

New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Hospital after1 year with RDO 
proceedings

New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Institution after 21 days to 30 
days

New Birth Registration - abandoned Child Institution after 1 year with RDO 
proceedings
New birth registration - (Born outside India)-Reportingdate after 60 days of 
date of arrival and after one year of the actual birth date with RDO 
Proceedings
New death Registration abandoned body after 1 year withRDO 
proceedings



562 TPLR03 Fixing of slab/Grill at public place for personal use
563 TPLR04 Hoardings and Advertisement Boards At Private Property
564 TPLR05 Hoardings and Advertisement Boards At Public Place
565 DFCS90 Waste Management Public works
566 CWPA07 Housing - Maintenance
567 CWPA08 Housing - New Construction
568 PTEORT Tax Recovery Revoke
569 FMAS56 Receipt Cancellation
570 BPPA14 Intimation-Pole
571 FMAS57 Bank Reconcillation
572 MMCM01 Council/Panchayat Meeting - Agenda
573 MMCM02 Finance Standing Committee - Agenda
574 MMCM03 Development Standing Committee - Agenda
575 MMCM04 Welfare Standing Committee - Agenda
576 MMCM05 Health Standing Committee - Agenda
577 MMCM06 Works Standing Committee - Agenda
578 MMCM07 Town Planning Standing Committee - Agenda
579 MMCM08 Appeal relating to Tax Standing Committee - Agenda
580 MMCM09 Education and Sports Standing Committee - Agenda
581 MMCM10 Health and Education Standing Committee - Agenda
582 MMCM11 Public Works Standing Committee - Agenda
583 MMCM12 Steering Committee - Agenda
584 MMCM13 Other Meetings - Agenda
585 FMAS58 Treasury Bill Cancellation
586 FMBD39 Plan - Budget integration
587 MMCM14 Council/Panchayat Meeting
588 MMCM15 Finance Standing Committee
589 MMCM16 Development Standing Committee
590 MMCM17 Welfare Standing Committee
591 MMCM18 Health Standing Committee
592 MMCM19 Works Standing Committee
593 MMCM20 Town Planning Standing Committee
594 MMCM21 Appeal relating to Tax Standing Committee
595 MMCM22 Education and Sports Standing Committee
596 MMCM23 Health and Education Standing Committee
597 MMCM24 Public Works Standing Committee
598 MMCM25 Steering Committee
599 MMCM26 Other Meetings
600 MMCM27 Master Settings
601 BPPA16 Plot Sub division including land developments
602 BPPP09 Licensee withdrawal in Permit
603 BPPP10 Import Your Permit to K Smart
604 BPPP11 Intimations by licensee on Violation from permitted plans
605 PTASRS Tax Re-Assessment by Split



606 PWCS04 Application for road cutting
607 BPPA15 Regularisation of Unauthorised Construction
608 PTENUA Unauthorized Building - New Entry
609 PTTREC Receipt Entry Cancellation
610 GACD02 Administration - Special Projects
611 GAGA19 Stamps and other items sale

612 CRDN02
613 CROB01 Suomoto Correction Birth(Official Birth Correction)
614 CROD01 Suomoto Correction Death (Official Death Correction)

615 CROM01 Suomoto Correction Marriage (Official Common Marriage Correction)

616 CROH01 Suomoto Correction Hindu Marriage (Official Hindu Marriage Correction)
617 CRHM01 Hindu marriage Registration Up to 30 days
618 CRHM02 Hindu marriage Registration After 30 Days

619 CRCH01
620 CRCH02 Hindu marriage correction - Other Corrections
621 CRCP01 Hindu marriage PDE
622 CRBH01 Hindu marriage Bad Record Correction
623 BPPA17 Intimation-Telecommunication Tower
624 BPPP12 Completion certificate residential under 150sqm
625 BPPP13 Occupancy Partial Completion
626 FMAS59 Imprest
627 BPPP14 Remove the existing licensee by Owners
628 FMAS60 Imprest for Cashier
629 PTDC01 Property tax data correction - Grievance
630 PTWOE Write-Off
631 BPPP15 Refund fee in Building Permit
632 HRCM07 Transfer And Posting
633 CROB02 Birth Registration Cancellation
634 CROD02 Death Registration Cancellation
635 CROM02 Marriage Registration Cancellation
636 CROH02 Hindu Marriage Registration Cancellation
637 CROB03 Birth Registration Remark Entry
638 CROD03 Death Registration Remark Entry
639 CROM03 Marriage Registration Remark Entry
640 CROH03 Hindu Marriage Registration Remark Entry
641 PRTPTP Profession tax payment service
642 PRTINS File Profession Tax - Institutions
643 PRTEMP File Profession Tax - Institution Employees
644 PRTPRF File Profession Tax - Professional Individuals
645 GAGA20 Citizen KYC Approval

Death Correction - all registrations before 1/04/1970 (Needs sanction from 
Chief Registrar)

Hindu marriage correction - Date Of Marriage, Place ofMarriage,Name 
Husband and Wife, Date of Birth- Husband and Wife



646 DPCD01 Application For Various Beneficiary Certificates
647 CRNO01 Non - Availability Certificate Birth Born outside India
648 BPPP17 Telecommunication Tower Occupancy Completion
649 PTPIAE Penal Interest Advance Adjustment
650 BPPA18 Intimation of construction- Category II Panchayats
651 BPPA19 Intimation of construction for Livestock building

652 BPPA20

653 BPPA21 Intimation of Contruction of Electric Vehicle battery charging stations
654 BPPA22 Intimation for construction of Govt Building

655 BPPP16

656 BPPP17

657 BPPP18

658 BPPP19
659 BPPP20 Intimation of Completion of  construction of Govt Building
660 CSTS01 Management of Vehicle Parking Facilities
661 CSWS01 Drinking Water
662 CSPS02 Water Supply, Public transportation, Public Electricity, Sewerage
663 CSPF01 Management of Bathing and Washing Ghats
664 CSPF02 Management of Cattle Pound
665 CSPF03 Management of Ferry and allied amenities
666 CSPF04 Management of Landing and halting places / Vehicle stands
667 CSPF05 Management of Public Markets
668 CSPF06 Management of Pilgrim Places
669 CSPF07 Management of Public Places
670 CSPF08 Management of Public Distribution System
671 CSPF09 Hostels
672 CSBG01 Management of Burial Grounds
673 FMAS61 Reciepts / Utilisation Certificate
674 FMAS62 Refund of Unutilised Grants
675 FMAS63 Revenue Recovery
676 FMAS64 Refund of Retention
677 FMAS65 Other Institutions expences
678 FMAS66 Adjustment of Deposits
679 FMAU01 Audit & Inspections(AG BDO)
680 FMAU02 Certificate showing Non Liability
681 FMFN04 CSR fund /Donations/Contributions
682 GAGA21 NOC for Bank Loan
683 GAGA22 Awards
684 GAGA23 Skill Development

Intimation of construction for Mechanical Parking Structures (For height of 
the structure up to 10 meters)

Intimation of Completion of building construction in  Category II 
Panchayats
Intimation of Completion of construction of Livestock building (Not 
required License)
Intimation of Completion of construction for MechanicalParking Structures 
(For height of the structure up to 10 meters)
Intimation of Completion of construction of Electric Vehicle battery 
charging stations



685 GAGA24 Capacity Building Activities
686 GAGA25 Malayalam-Official Language
687 GAGA26 Right to Service
688 GAGA27 Online Portal Management
689 GAGA28 Thaluk Vikasana Samithy/Various Meetings
690 GAGA29 Vehicle hire charges
691 GAGA30 Total Quality Management
692 GAGA31 Internal Commitee
693 GAGA32 Other Correspondence
694 GAGA33 SPCA Related Activities
695 GAGA34 District Institutes of Education and Training
696 GAGA35 Stock management
697 GAGA36 Office Expenses
698 GAER04 Elected Representatives related activities
699 GASP02 Stationery & Forms Govt Supply
700 GASP03 Management of Stores & Procurement
701 GAGG01 Good Governance
702 GAGG02 Block Information Centre/Citizen Information Centre
703 GAGG03 Compilation of Technical Expertise
704 GAGG04 Sustainable Development Goals
705 GAGG05 Scholarships
706 GAGG06 Exposure visit
707 GAGG07 Internship
708 GAGG08 General Complaints, Grievance
709 GAOM01 Management of SHGs and Other Organisations

710 GADG07
711 GADG09 Election & Governance
712 GADG10 Grama Kendram - Activities
713 HSBG02 Private Burial grounds and Facilities
714 HSBG03 Burial grounds and Facilities
715 HSMM02 Immunization programs
716 HSSA01 Sanitation
717 HSAD01 COPTA Report (Smoking)
718 FMAS67 Transfer credit of the salary of LSGD Engineering Wing
719 HRET09 Temporary Staff

720 HRET10
721 HRET11 Emoluments of Contract / Honorarium staff
722 PWMI03 Minor irrigation
723 PWPW14 NCFRW- Related Activities
724 PWPW15 Technical Sanction & Supervision of Works (LID&EW)
725 PWPW16 Public Works Related Activities
726 PWPP01 MLASDF- Related Activities

Application for Report / Certificate / Recommendation of Local Body 
regarding entreprenurship activities running in the jurisdiction of 
Panchayat by persons or group

Preparation, Approval and Disbursement of Pay and allowances of 
Panchayat Secretary



727 PWPP02 MLAADS- Related Activities
728 PWPP03 MPLADS- Related Activities
729 RMOR01 Rent on Agriculture equipments
730 CWPA09 Housing Schemes (IAY,PMAY, LIFE,VHP,PMJANMAN)
731 SEKS02 Kudumbasree
732 WFWS02 Finance Assistance for Intercaste Marriage
733 WFWS03 Orphanages
734 WFWS04 Welfare for  Differently Abled
735 WFWS05 LGBTQ+
736 CWEG01 NREGS Related Activities
737 CWEG02 NREGS Annual Action Plan
738 CWEG03 NREGS Additional Action Plan
739 CWEG04 NREGS Labour Budget
740 CWEG05 NREGS Revised Labour Budget
741 CRPY07 Birth-Prosecution process

742 CRMR09
743 CRDM04 Marriage Registration (Common) -Certificate for Official purpose
744 CRNR16 Birth-Revoking of Registration
746 CRNR17 Birth-Cancellation of Registration

747 CRNR18
748 CRDR16 Death-Revoking of Registration
749 CRDR17 Death - Re creation of Registration
750 CRDR18 Death-Cancellation of Registration
751 CRDR19 Death Registration of  Persons Declared as dead by Court
752 CRDR20 Death Registration of Missing Persons in Natural Calamities

753 CRDR21
754 CRSB16 Still Birth-Correction of Entries
755 CRSU01 Civil Registration-Correspondence
756 CRHR06 Hindu Marriage - Digitization of bad data
757 CRAM01 Anand Marriage-Report within 30 Days
758 CRAM02 Anand Marriage-Report after 30 days
759 CRAM03 Anand Marriage - Certificate Download

760 CRAM04 Anand Marriage -Certificate on application from Competent Authority
761 CRAM05 Anand Marriage - Correction of entries
762 CRAM06 Anand Marriage Suo moto correction
763 CRAM07 Anand Marriage-Action on  Appeal
764 CRCN03 Marriage (Common )-Action on  Order of Appeal/Revision
765 BFIF09 Chicken / Meat / Fish Stall
766 BFIF10 Lodging Houses Registration and allied activities
767 BFIF11 FTE & OS License related Activities
768 BFSH06 Management of Public slaughter house/tanneries

Marriage Registration (Common) - As per Competent Authority/in Extra 
Ordinary Situation

Birth Registration - Delayed reporting of Birth  due topandemic or disaster 
situation

Death Registration - Delayed reporting of death  due topandemic or 
disaster situation



769 AMLD05 Land Related Activities
770 AMMF01 Asset Register
771 AMMF02 Transfer of Assets
772 AMMF03 Repair and Maintenance of Movable and fixed Assets
773 AMMF04 Purchase of Movable and fixed Assets
774 AMMF05 Maintenance of Movable and fixed Assets
775 AMMF06 Disposal of Movable and fixed Assets
776 AMMF07 Movable and fixed Assets Related Activities
777 AMBD06 Building Related Activities
778 AMRD04 Road Related Activities
779 AMVA01 Vehicles and Other Automobiles  Related Activities
780 EMEM02 Ground water resources
781 EMEM03 Environmental Protection Programmes
782 EMNR01 Natural Resource Management
783 PGCT05 Complaints before various commissions and Authorities
784 PGRA01 Conducting of Adalats and allied activities
785 SPGS01 Auction/Tender/Quatation
786 WMWM01 Harithakarma sena Related Activities
787 WMDS01 Sale/abandonment of scrap & eWastes
788 DPAP01 Exhibitions & Seminars
789 DPAP02 Co-Operative Societies
790 DPAP03 District Plan Related Activities
791 DPAP04 Watershed Management
792 DPAP05 Soil & Water conservation
793 DPAP06 District industrial centres
794 DPAP07 Small Scale Industries
795 DPAP08 Electricity Related Activities
796 DPAP09 Education Related Programs
797 DPAP10 Stadiums & Play Grounds
798 DPAP11 Bio Diversity and climate change
799 DPAP12 Palliative care
800 DPAP13 Ward Sabha / Grama Sabha activities
801 DPAP14 Oorukoottam - Activities
802 DPVS01 Specific Schems and Programs
803 DPVS02 MPKBY Agents Related Activities
804 DPVS03 Central Government Schemes Related Activities
805 DPVS04 State Government Schemes Related Activities
806 DPVS05 Old  Schemes of Central Govt
807 DPVS06 Old  Schemes of State Govt
808 DPVS07 Extreme Poverty Erradication Program
809 DPVS08 RGSA
810 DPVS09 eGramSwaraj
811 DPVS10 Solar Energy
812 DPAA01 Pest Control



813 DPFA01 Activities on Fisheries Sector
814 DPWS01 Water Supply Allied Activities
815 SCSC02 Conducting of Keralotsavam and allied activities
816 AITI02 Management of Allied Institutions
817 AITI03 Animal Husbandary and Dairy Development
818 AITI04 Income from Veterinary Hospitals
819 AITI05 Receipts  from industrial estate
820 AITI06 Receipt on Soil testing
821 FPAG01 Sale of Fruits
822 FPAG02 Sale of Fruit Plants
823 FPAG03 Sale of Vegetables
824 FPAG04 Sale of Vegetable Seeds
825 FPAG05 Sale of Vegetable Seedlings
826 FPAG06 Sale of Agricultural Products
827 FPAG07 Sales of Coconut Seedlings
828 FPAG08 Sale of Arecanut seedlings
829 FPAG09 Sale of spice Plants
830 FPAG10 Sale of Spices
831 FPAG11 Sale of Ornamental Plants
832 FPAG12 Sale of Medicinal Plants
833 FPAG13 Sale of Tissue culture Banana Plants
834 FPAG14 Sale of Millet Seeds
835 FPAG15 Sale of Paddy Seeds
836 FPAG16 Sale of Manure
837 FPAG17 Sale of Other Farm Products
838 FPAG18 Sale of Flowering Plant Seeds
839 FPAG19 Sale of Flowering Plant Seedlings
840 FPAG20 District level Agriculture Farms
841 FPAG21 Sale of Timbers
842 FPVT01 Sale of Milk and Milk products
843 FPVT02 Sale of Livestock
844 FPVT03 Sale of Poultry
845 FPVT04 Sale of  Eggs
846 FPVT05 Sale of fodder
847 FPVT06 District level veterinary hospitals and laboratories
848 FPVT07 Activities on Dairy development
849 FPVT08 Poultry & Livestock Farms
850 PSPS01 Public Safety
851 PSPS02 Cattle Tresspass Related Services
852 PSPS03 Cutting and pruning of Dangerous trees
853 FPAG22 Sale of Farm items on credit basis
854 PTAUAC Unauthorized to Authorized Application

855 CRBA16
New Birth Registration - abandoned Child after 1 year with RDO 
proceedings



856 PGCT06 Dangerous structures - Complaint
857 PGCT07 Dangerous tanks,wells and holes  - Complaint
858 PGCT08 Precautions against fire  - Complaint
859 PGCT09 Nuisance from certain cultivations and farms  - Complaint
860 PGCT10 Insanitary private tank or well  - Complaint
861 PGGR03 Insanitary public tank or well - Grievance
862 PGCT11 Public well/tanks - Complaint

863 PGCT12
864 PGCT13 Cloth washing at unauthorised places - Complaint
865 PGCT14 Untenanted buildings or lands - Complaint
866 PGGR04 Filth or noxious or wild vegetation on public land - Grievance
867 PGCT15 Filth or noxious or wild vegetation on private land - Complaint
868 PGCT16 Overcrowding in dwelling house or place  - Complaint
869 PGCT17 Rain water  - Complaint
870 PGCT18 Parking places controlled by localbody - Complaint
871 PGGR05 Grievance regarding beneficiary lists
872 PGCT19 Nuisance due to sound  - Complaint
873 PGGR06 Soil erosion issues  - Grievance
874 PGCT20 Smoke and air pollution  - Complaint
875 PGGR07 Natural calamities  - Grievance
876 PGGR08 Wild animal issues  - Grievance
877 CWEG06 Mahatma Gandhi NREGS workers - Complaint
878 NTLBBE Rent Details Entry  – Building
879 NTLBLD Rent Details Entry – Land
880 NTLBBK Rent Details Entry – Bunk
881 NTLBSL Rent Details Entry – Stall
882 HRCM08 Leave Management
883 NTLBRV Rent on Land and Buildings - Rent View
884 NTLBMD Master Settings
885 WMEN01 Enforcement (Waste management)
886 WMHM01 Harithamithram (Settings)
887 WMHM02 Harithamithram (Reports)
888 WMHM03 Harithamithram (Search)
889 WMHM04 Harithamithram (Service)
890 WMHM05 Harithamithram Search Customer
891 WMHM06 Harithamithram User fee ePayment
892 BPCZ01 Coastal Regulation Zone(CRZ)clearance
893 BPCZ02 Coastal Regulation Zone (CRZ) clearance
894 PRTPRE Reports
895 NTLBRE Reports
896 PTEORB Revoke of Blocked Building
897 PTEOBB Blocked Building
898 MMCM28 Requisition for convening meeting

Washing of animals or clothes or fishing in public water courses - 
Complaint



899 GASP04 Stamp Purchase
900 MMCM29 Government Orders and Directions of Urgent Importance
901 BFPA02 Application for Pet License
902 BFPA03 Application for Cancellation of Pet License
903 RIRI04 Right to Information Act Appeal related correspondences
904 CWEG07 NREGS Payments related services
905 WFWS06 Financial Assistance to SC Marriage
906 BFMM01 New License for Private market
907 BFMM02 Renewal of Private market license
908 BFMM03 Private market license Correction
909 BFMM04 Private market license Cancellation
910 MMCM30 Meeting resolution cancellation/modification
911 MMCM31 Steering committee related subjects
912 MMCM32 Secretary review against meeting resolution
913 MMCM33 Suspension/cancellation of meeting resolution by Government order
914 PTMSWD Ward Delimitation
915 FMAS68 ZERO HOUR PROCESS
916 DFCS91 Building Permit fee Refund
917 BPRE01 Reports
918 MMCM34 Ineffective functioning of the Standing Committee
919 MMCM35 Education Arts and Sports Standing Committee - Agenda
920 MMCM36 Education Arts and Sports Standing Committee
921 PGRRPT Reports
922 PTETCS Tax Re-Calculator Service
923 MMCM37 Reconstitution of Standing Committee
924 MMCM38 Leave application of Elected Representatives
925 IACS01 Institution login Access Control Service
926 NTLBGS Group Creation
927 PTERAE Tax Re-Assessment without Occupancy
928 NFEL01 Nomination deposit for Election
929 GARI01 RTI Appeal
930 GARI02 RTI Application
931 BFIF12 Transfer of License
932 BFIF13 Temporary License

933 BFHP06
934 WFWS07 Application For Sthree Suraksha Scheme
935 DPMD01 Master Data Creation
936 DPMD02 Unit Cost Fixation

Registration of private hospitals & paramedical institutions( For Deemed 
Licence)


